
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 08-4340

PHILIP J. BERG, Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
BARACK OBAMA, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

THOMASENIA P. DUNCAN
General Counsel

DAVID KOLKER
Associate General Counsel

KEVIN DEELEY
Assistant General Counsel

STEVE N. HAJJAR
Attorney
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463

FEBRUARY 19, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELATED CASES & PROCEEDINGS.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT BERG LACKS STANDING TO BRING A CLAIM UNDER THE NATURAL BORN CITIZEN CLAUSE AND THEREFORE CORRECTLY DISMISSED THIS CLAIM FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF BERG’S REMAINING CLAIMS, NONE OF WHICH STATES A VALID CAUSE OF ACTION.....	19
A. 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19
B. 42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	22
C. 42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	23
D. Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55.....	23

E. Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 552 *et seq.*.....25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Accardi v. U.S., 435 F.2d 1239 (3rd Cir. 1970)..... 21

Berg v. Obama, et al., 574 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2008). 1,5,11,12,
..... 13,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27

Berg v. Obama, et al., Civ. Action No. 08-570 (S. Ct. Oct. 31, 2008)..... 7

Berg v. Obama, et al., 129 S. Ct. 920 (2009) 7

Brown v. Philip Morris Inc., 250 F.3d 789, 799 (3rd. Cir. 2001) 14

Clark v. Clabaugh, 20 F.3d 1290 (3rd Cir. 1994)..... 23

Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates,
262 F.3d 193 (2nd Cir. 2001)..... 11, 12

Donohue v. Board of Elections of New York,
435 F. Supp. 957 (E.D. N.Y. 1976) 20

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 11, 24

FOCUS v. Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas,
75 F.3d 834 (3rd Cir. 1996) 10

Franki Found. Co. v. Alger-Rau & Assocs., Inc.,
513 F.2d 581 (3rd Cir. 1975) 14

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 19

Gottlieb v FEC, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 17

Gould Elecs. Inc. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2000)..... 7, 10

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 15

Hindes v. FDIC, 137 F.3d 148 (3rd Cir. 1998)..... 21

Hollander v. McCain, 566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008) 13, 17

Kucinich v. Bush, 236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 10

Lora-Pena v. FBI, 529 F.3d 503 (3rd Cir. 2008)..... 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11, 13, 15

McCann v. Newman Irrevocable Trust, 458 F.3d 281 (3rd Cir. 2006) 10

Page v. Shelby, 995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1998) 13

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997) 19

Robinson v. Bowen, 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D.Cal. 2008) 16

Shaw by Strain v. Strackhouse, 920 F.2d 1135 (3rd Cir. 1990) 21

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 10

United States v. Pelullo, 399 F.3d 197 (3rd Cir. 2005) 25

United States v. Williams, 510 F.3d 416 (3rd Cir. 2007)..... 14

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 10

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 10, 11, 16

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 9, 10

Wilbur v. CIA, 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 26

Statutes and Regulations

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34..... 15

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55..... 1, 3, 8, 19, 24

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 552 *et seq.* 2, 5, 8, 19, 25

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1481(b)	5
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9013	3, 18, 24
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-9042	3, 24
2 U.S.C. § 437c	24
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)	3
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437f.....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	4
3 U.S.C. § 15	3, 14
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 5, 8, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1985	1, 2, 5, 8, 19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1986	1, 2, 5, 8, 19, 23
